Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(A joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability) **(Stock Code: 03396)**

Announcement of Report for the First Quarter of 2023 of Joyvio Food Co., Ltd., a Subsidiary of the Company

On April 25, 2023, Joyvio Food Co., Ltd. (Stock Code: 300268), a subsidiary of the Company, published its report for the first quarter of 2023 on the websites of Shenzhen Stock Exchange (www.szse.cn) and CNINFO (巨潮資訊) (www.cninfo.com.cn).

Shareholders and investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

This announcement is made by Legend Holdings Corporation (the "**Company**") pursuant to Rule 13.09(2)(a) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "**Stock Exchange**") and the Inside Information Provisions under Part XIVA of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

On April 25, 2023, Joyvio Food Co., Ltd. ("Joyvio Food"), a subsidiary of the Company listed on the Board of Shenzhen Stock Exchange (Stock Code: 300268), published its report for the first quarter of 2023 on the websites of Shenzhen Stock Exchange (www.szse.cn) and CNINFO (巨潮資訊) (www.cninfo.com.cn), which contain financial information prepared under China Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises.

Shareholders and investors of the Company may visit www.szse.cn or www.cninfo.com.cn for the full text of the report for the first quarter of 2023 published by Joyvio Food.

Set out below is a summary of the consolidated financial information of Joyvio Food and its subsidiaries for the three months ended March 31, 2023 together with comparative figures for the corresponding period of last year:

| | Three months ended March 31, 2023 (unaudited) <i>RMB</i> | Three months ended March 31, 2022 (unaudited) <i>RMB</i> | Increase/ (Decrease) (%) |
|---|--|--|--------------------------------|
| Revenue Net (loss)/profit attributable to the | 1,457,226,353.84 | 1,223,196,377.86 | 19.13 |
| shareholders of the company Net (loss)/profit after deduction of non-recurring profit and loss attributable to the shareholders of | (151,806,993.54) | 110,118,183.37 | (237.86) |
| the company Net cash flow from operating | (152,335,487.92) | 104,661,970.14 | (245.55) |
| activities | 122,840,072.27 | 134,637,920.07 | (8.76) |
| Basic (loss)/earnings per share (RMB/share) Diluted (loss)/earnings per share | (0.8715) | 0.6321 | (237.87) |
| (RMB/share) Weighted average return on net assets | (0.8715) | 0.6321 | (237.87) |
| (%) | (40.49) | 16.05 | (56.54) |
| | As at March 31, 2023 (unaudited) <i>RMB</i> | As at December 31, 2022 (audited) <i>RMB</i> | Increase/ (Decrease) (%) |
| Total assets | 10,735,308,972.01 | 11,146,048,632.43 | (3.69) |
| Owners' equity attributable to the shareholders of the company | (448,414,279.06) | (301,388,786.75) | (48.78) |

Shareholders and investors of the Company are reminded that the information above relates to the financial information of Joyvio Food and its subsidiaries, rather than that of the Company. Joyvio Food is just one of the subsidiaries of the Company, and the financial information above may not give a complete view of the results of operations and financial positions of the Company and all of its subsidiaries in general. The Company has always prepared its financial information in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards. The financial information of Joyvio Food has been prepared in accordance with the China Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises. The financial information published by the Company in respect of Joyvio Food and the financial information published by Joyvio Food may have discrepancies.

Shareholders and investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By order of the Board Legend Holdings Corporation NING Min Chairman

April 25, 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Executive Directors of the Company are Mr. NING Min and Mr. LI Peng; the Non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. ZHU Linan, Mr. ZHAO John Huan, Mr. SUO Jishuan and Mr. YANG Jianhua; and the Independent Non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. MA Weihua, Ms. HAO Quan and Mr. YIN Jian'an.